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TERRY E. BRANSTAD, GOVERNOR DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
KiM REYNOLDS, LT. GOVERMNOR CHUcCK GIPP, DIREGCTOR

October 30, 2012

Attn: Jason Schinstock

Farmers Cooperative Association
201 Mills Street

P.O. Box 70

Libertyville, IA 52567

RE: Air Quality Compliance Evaluation - Small Bulk Gasoline Plant
DNR Plant No: 89-06-004
DNR Permit No: 10-A-575 (Small Bulk Gasoline Plant, 13794 Route W30, Stockport, IA 52651)

Dear Mr. Schinstock:

This office received the response to the deficiencies that were identified in the
September 6, 2012 compliance evaluation at the Farmers Cooperative Association Small
Bulk Gasoline Plant indicated above. The response from Mr. Doug Hoyle of Farmers
Cooperative Association in Ainsworth, IA was received in this office on October 15,
2012. In the response Mr. Hoyle indicated that the facility has initiated performing
and documenting meonthly leak inspections and included a copy of the leak inspection
record from September. He also enclosed a copy of the work order for the resealing of
the Marlow fuel pump that was leaking at the time of the inspection.

Based on the response received, the facility appears to have corrected the
deficiencies identified in the recent compliance evaluation.

If you have any gquestions or would like further explanation of any part of this
letter, please contact me at 319-653-2135.
Sincerely,

FIELD SERVICES & COMPLIANCE BUREAU

-

on Ryk
Environmental Specialist

JPR: J:\Fo6\SHARED\JRYK\2Q\2012\Farmers Cooperative Association - Stockport\Farmers
Cooperative Assoc - Stockport SBGP- 10-30-12 Response Ltr.doc

xc: Attn: Doug Deardorf, Farmers Cooperative Association, 201 Mills Street, P.0O. Box
70, Libertyville, IA 52567
IDNR AQ Bureau, 7900 Hickman Road, Suite 1, Windsor Heights, IA 50324
AQ File - Bulk Gasoline Plant, Van Buren County, Farmers Cooperative Association,
Stockport, IA

Environmental Services Division, Field Office #8, 1023 W. Madison, Washington, lowa 52353-1623 Tel 319-653-2135 Fax 319-653-2856
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Dear Jon Ryk,

This is in response to the compliance evaluation performed on September 6, 2012 at the Farmers
Cooperative Association location in Stockport lowa DNR Permit # 10-A-575. Upon receiving the letter
we have began performing and documenting monthly leak inspections. | have enclosed a copy of the
one from September. | have also enclosed a copy of a work order from Midwest Meter Inc. for resealing

the Marlow fuel pump that was leaking at the time of inspection.

Sincerely,

Doug Hoyle
Farmers Cooperative Association

Ainsworth, lowa
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Fields of Opportunities STATE OI IOV A
TERRY E. BRANSTAD, GOVERNOR DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Kim REYyNOLDS, L1T. GOVERNOR CHUCK GIPP, DIRECTOR

September 11, 2012

Attn: Jason Schinstock

Farmers Cooperative Association
201 Mills Street

P.0O. Box 70

Libertyville, IA 52567

RE: Air Quality Compliance Evaluation - Small Bulk Gasoline Plant
DNR Plant Wo: B89-06-004
DNR Permit No: 10-A-575 (Small Bulk Gasoline Plant, 13794 Route W30, Stockport, IA 52651)

Dear Mr. Schinstock:

On September 6, 2012, I was at the Farmers Cooperative Association Small Bulk Gasoline
Plant indicated above to conduct an air quality compliance evaluation of the plant.
The purpose of this evaluation was to determine the current compliance status of the
Farmers Cooperative Association facility with respect to the rules and regulations
governing air pollution in the state of Towa.

During the inspection, it was identified that the facility is not performing and
documenting the required monthly leak inspections. In addition, there appeared to be a
slight leak around the fitting on the center (clear diesel) pump below the loading rack.

Based on the results of the inspection, the facility will need to initiate and
complete the following items by the suspense date shown on the bottom of this letter.

1. Begin performing and documenting monthly leak inspections.
2. Investigate and repair leak on the fitting on the clear diesel pump.

Please note that according to the permit for the bulk gascline plant, repair or
replacement of leaking equipment must be completed within 15 days of detection of the
leak. Excess emissions reports must be submitted for leaks not repaired within 15 days.

The completed Bulk Gasoline Plant inspection form is included with this letter.

If you have any questions or would like further explanation of any part of this
letter, please contact me at 319-653-2135.
Sincerely,

FIE CES & COMPLIANCE BUREAU

on Ryk
Environmental Specialist

Encl:ncgmpleted Air Quality Inspection Form - Small Bulk Gasoline Plant -
WFarmers Cooperative Association, Stockport, IA

JPR: J:\Fo6\SHARED\JRYK\AQ\2012\Farmers Cooperative Association - Stockport\Farmers
Cooperative Assoc - Stockport SBGP- Cover Ltr.doc

xc:vAttn: Doug Deardorf, Farmers Cooperative Association, 201 Mills Street, P.O. Box
70, Libertyville, IA 52567
R AQ Bureau, 7900 Hickman Road, Suite 1, Windsor Heights, IA 50324
.AéNFile - Bulk Gasoline Plant, Van Buren County, Farmers Cooperative Association,
Stockport, IA

Suspense: October 15, 2012

Environmental Services Division, Field Office #6, 1023 W. Madison, Washington, lowa 52353-1623 Tel 319-653-2135 Fax 319-653-2856



